

LSK&D #: 895-8026 / 1303589

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
JOSHUA BRINN,

Plaintiff,

2:09-cv-01151-TCP-WDW

-against-

Filed by ECF on  
November 10, 2009

SYOSSET PUBLIC LIBRARY, MORRIS DUFFY  
ALONSO & FALEY, UTICA NATIONAL  
INSURANCE COMPANY, JUDITH LOCKMAN,  
Director of the SYOSSET PUBLIC LIBRARY in  
her individual and professional capacities,  
ROBERT GLICK, Trustee of the SYOSSET  
PUBLIC LIBRARY in his individual and  
professional capacities,

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

*Of Counsel,*

Richard Granofsky  
Thomas A. Catalano

**LESTER SCHWAB KATZ & DWYER, LLP**

120 BROADWAY – 38<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10271-0071

(212) 964-6611

FAX: (212) 267-5916

Attorneys for Defendants

SYOSSET PUBLIC LIBRARY, JUDITH LOCKMAN, and ROBERT GLICK

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

POINT I

PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGATION THAT THE LIBRARY DEFENDANTS  
CAUSED THE TERMINATION OF HIS EMPLOYMENT IS MERE  
SPECULATION THAT CANNOT SURVIVE A MOTION TO  
DISMISS..... 1

POINT II

THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS LOCKMAN AND GLICK ARE  
ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... 7

POINT III

THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT DO NOT STATE  
A CLAIM OF TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACTUAL  
RELATIONS ..... 8

POINT IV

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED ADEQUATE PLEAD AN INTENTIONAL  
INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	3, 4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	3
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2nd Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Frieden v. Coldwater Creek, Inc.</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 321 Fed.Appx. 58 (2nd Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183, 428 N.Y.2d 628 (1980) .....	8
<i>Holmes v. Poskanzer</i> , 2009 WL 2171326 (2nd Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986) .....	7
<i>Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. Southern Adirondack Library System</i> , 174 Misc.2d 291, 664 N.Y.S.2d 225 (N.Y.Sup. 1997) .....	3, 8
<i>Rickard v. Western New York Independent Living Project, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1468459 (W.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10
<i>Treppel v. Bionvail Corporation</i> , 2005 WL427538 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	1
